
 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 15th September 2014 
at 5.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
 Councillor Burke (Chair) 

Councillor Chamberlain 
Councillor Daunt 
Councillor Inglis 
Councillor Keogh 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor O'Neill 
 

  
 Independent Members 

 
 Mr David Blake 

Mr Geoff Wilkinson 
 

  
 Contacts 
  
 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2394 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Democratic Support Officer 
 Pat Wood 
 Tel. 023 8083 2302 

Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Role of the Governance Committee 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 
02 Part 2 - Articles 

 
It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting  
 
Use of Social Media:- If, in the Chair’s 
opinion, a person filming or recording a 
meeting or taking photographs is interrupting 
proceedings or causing a disturbance, under 
the Council’s Standing Orders the person 
can be ordered to stop their activity, or to 
leave the meeting 
 
   
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 

Public Representations 

At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting  
in which they have a relevant interest. 
 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities: 
 

• Jobs for local people 
• Prevention and early intervention 
• Protecting vulnerable people 
• Affordable housing  
• Services for all 
• City pride 
• A sustainable Council 

 

 

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 
2014/15 
 

 
 
 

2014 2015 
14 July 9 February 

15 September 27 April 
15 December  



 

 
CONDUCT OF MEETING 

 

Terms of Reference  Business to be discussed 
 

The terms of reference of the Governance 
Committee are contained in Part 3 of the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 
03 - Part 3 - Responsibility for Functions 
 

Only those items listed on the attached 
agenda may be considered at this meeting. 
 
Quorum 
 

The minimum number of appointed 
Members required to be in attendance to 
hold the meeting is 3. 

Rules of Procedure 
 

The meeting is governed by the Council 
Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution. 
 

 

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, 
both the existence and nature of any “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” or “Other Interest”  
they may have in relation to matters for consideration on this Agenda. 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
A Member must regard himself or herself as having a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter that they or their spouse, partner, a person they are living with as husband or 
wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were a civil partner in relation to:  
(i) Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 
(ii) Sponsorship: 
Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from Southampton 
City Council) made or provided within the relevant period in respect of any expense 
incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards your election expenses. 
This includes any payment or finan
[...]
to the desired outcome); 
• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 
• respect for human rights; 
• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 
• setting out what options have been considered; 
• setting out reasons for the decision; and 
• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

 
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 
• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  

The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 

authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 

as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive any apologies. 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 
2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

5 SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL COMPLAINTS 2013/14 
 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services summarising performance from 
1 July 2013 until 31 March 2014, attached. 
 

6 LOCALISM ACT 2011 - PROPOSAL FOR A PAN-HAMPSHIRE MEMBERS' CODE 
OF CONDUCT 
 

 Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services seeking approval for a pan-
Hampshire Members' Code of Conduct, attached. 
 

7 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013-14 
 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer seeking approval of the draft Annual Governance 
Statement for 2013-14, attached. 
 

8 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2013/14 
 

 Report of the Chief Financial Officer detailing the Financial Statements for 2013/14, 
attached.  
 

9 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - AUGUST 2014 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor outlining progress against the internal audit plan 
and status of 'live' reports in accordance with the Internal Audit Charter and the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards, attached.   
 



 

10 EXTERNAL AUDIT: ANNUAL RESULTS REPORT 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor summarising the External Auditor’s findings from 
the 2013/14 audit, attached. 
 
 

Friday, 5 September 2014 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



 
- 1 - 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 14 JULY 2014 

 
 

Present: 
Councillors Burke (Chair), Chamberlain, Daunt, Inglis, Noon, O'Neill and Keogh 
 
Independent Members 
Mr David Blake and Mr Geoff Wilkinson 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

The Committee noted the resignation of Councillor Jeffery, and the appointment of 
Councillor Keogh in place thereof in accordance with the provisions of Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
RESOLVED that Councillor Keogh be appointed as vice chair for the municipal year.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting held on 28 April 2014 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
The Panel noted in regard to minute number 40 of the 28th April 2014 minute that 
additional information regarding mobile phones would be circulated to Panel Members 
by email.   
 

4. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

6. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2013-14 
 
The Committee considered the report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
detailing statistical information for the financial year 2014-15, attached. 
 
RESOLVED that the update of the statistical information for the year 1st April 2013 – 
31st March 2014 relating to: 

a. The Freedom of Information Act 2000 and associated legislation; 
b.  Data Protection Act 1998; and  
c. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4



 
- 2 - 

 

7. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2013/14 
 
The Committee noted of the report of the Chief Financial Officer detailing the Treasury 
Management activities and performance for 2013/14 against the approved Prudential 
Indicators for External Debt and Treasury Management.  
 

8. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013-14  
 
The Committee noted the Chief Financial Officer seeking to review the draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2013-14 and to note the status of the 2012-13 Action Plan. 
 

9. EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
The Committee noted the report of the Chief Internal auditor that In accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011 presenting a report detailing the 
effectiveness of the role of Internal Audit. 
 

10. CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2013/2014  
 
The Committee noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditors detailing the Annual 
Report and Opinion 2013-14 for approval. 
 

 
 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
SUBJECT SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL COMPLAINTS  

2013/14 
DATE OF DECISION 15 SEP
[...]
t Association, Care Quality

Commission and SOLACE. The purpose of this forum was to discuss the challenges and

opportunities that exist to strengthen local accountability of public services, particularly in an

environment where those services are delivered by many different providers.

Over the summer we will be developing our corporate strategy for the next three years and

considering how we can best play our part in enhancing the local accountability of public

services. We will be listening to the views of a wide range of stakeholders from across local

government and social care and would be pleased to hear your comments.

Yours sincerely

Dr Jane Martin
Local Government Ombudsman
Chair, Commission for Local Administration in England



Local authority report – Southampton City Council

For the period ending – 31/03/2014

For further information on interpretation of statistics click on this link to go to http://www.lgo.org.uk/publications/annual-report/note-interpretation-statistics/

Complaints and enquiries received

Decisions made

Local authority Adult care
services

Benefits and
tax

Corporate
and other
services

Education
and
children’s
services

Environmental
services and
public
protection and
regulation

Highways
and transport

Housing Planning and
development

Total

Southampton
City C 15 4 4 5 5 5 6 4 48

Detailed investigations carried out

Local authority Upheld Not upheld Advice given Closed after initial
enquiries

Incomplete/Invalid Referred back for
local resolution

Total

Southampton
City C 8 10 2 11 1 13 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
SUBJECT: LOCALISM ACT 2011 – PROPOSAL FOR A PAN-

HAMPSHIRE MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 
DATE OF DECISION: 15 SEPTEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 
 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 
 E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report provides an update for the Committee on progress with exploring the 
options for a pan-Hampshire Members’ Code of Conduct.  At its meeting on 22 
November 2013, HIOWLA (Hampshire and Isle of Wight Local Authorities) Leaders 
agreed that all HIOWLA authorities would be asked to review and, where necessary, 
revise their existing Code and Standing Orders, with a view to ensuring that these 
include the proposed core provision to achieve consistency of approach to Member 
Conduct. Since that time the Head of Legal Services at Hampshire County Council 
has led on redrafting proposals which can now be placed before the committee. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Committee agrees to recommend to Council that in the 

interests of achieving a consistent approach to Member Conduct 
across the HIOWLA authorities, the Members’ Code of Conduct be 
amended to include provision regarding gifts and hospitality as 
detailed in the report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  To ensure greater consistency of the Members Code of Conduct across 

Hampshire authorities. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  Not to revise the code. It would be prudent to achieve consistency of 

approach if at all possible hence the recommendations. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3.  Previously the Head of Legal and Democratic Services has advised that 

following the adoption of local Codes officers were to explore scope for 
cooperation and collaboration with other local authorities in Hampshire, in 

Agenda Item 6



Version Number 2

connection with the development of a pan-Hampshire Members’ Code of 
Conduct and arrangements for handling complaints. The issue has been 
considered by HIOWLA Leaders at various meetings over the last year or so 
and it was agreed in November 2013 there is merit in exploring scope for a 
Hampshire-wide code of conduct. 

HIOWLA’s considerations 
4.  At its meeting on 22 November 2013, HIOWLA considered the finalised 

report of the Clerk to HFRA (reproduced in Appendix 1 to this report). An 
appendix to the report set out the core provision to be made in the Codes of 
Conduct and Standing Orders of HIOWLA to achieve consistency of 
approach to Member Conduct. 

5.  HIOWLA Leaders considered that it would be in the interests of the Members 
of the constituent authorities, a number of whom are Members of more than 
one authority, and the public that those authorities serve, to adopt a 
consistent approach to the registration and disclosure of Members’ pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests. It was considered that such an approach would 
reduce confusion as to when relevant interests should be disclosed, and 
would minimise the risk of inadvertent failure to comply with relevant 
requirements. HIOWLA Leaders agreed that Option 2 was the preferred way 
forward. Option 2 reflects current Council code requirements save for gifts 
and hospitality obligations. 

6.  Under the Localism Act 2011, it is for each local authority to adopt and, where 
necessary, revise its code of conduct. It was agreed by HIOWLA Leaders that 
all their authorities would be asked to review and, where necessary, revise 
their existing Code and Standing Orders, with a view to ensuring that these 
include the core provision set out in the appendix to the report. 

Proposed Amendments to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct 
7.  The full core provision relates to: 

 a. personal interests; 
b. gifts and hospitality; and 
c. the exclusion of Members from meetings at which any discussion or 

vote takes place on a matter in which the Member has a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, unless a dispensation has been granted. 

8.  Only minor revisions regarding gifts and hospitality are required to accord 
with HIOWLA’s recommendations. For completeness the other proposals are 
detailed below. 

9.  With regard to personal interests, a 
[...]
attending functions or accepting 
small gifts (which is rare) etc. A number of the HIOWLA authorities have 
adopted a requirement to register receipt of gifts or hospitality, with the 
threshold of value for registration varying between £25 and £50. It is 
proposed that all of the HIOWLA authorities include in their Members’ codes 
of conduct the following core provision: 

 “A Member shall enter in the authority’s register of interests the receipt of any 
gift or hospitality, where the Member estimates the value to be at least £50, 
within 28 days of receipt.” 

12.  The Council’s register of interests is maintained by the Democratic Services 
Manager and notification from a Member would be in writing/by e-mail. 

13.  With regard to making provision for the exclusion of a Member of the 
Authority from a meeting while any discussion or vote takes place on a matter 
in which the Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest, unless a 
dispensation has been granted, the current Code already makes provision for 
this, there is no need to make any amendment. 

14.  It is proposed therefore that the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct be 
amended to include the core provision relating to gifts and hospitality, as 
detailed above. 

15.  In summary, the proposals accord with good practice, ensure consistency 
and transparency. The main risk of not adopting a pan-Hampshire Members’ 
Code of Conduct is that having to adhere to a number of slightly different 
rules on registering and disclosing interests may lead to confusion for multi-
hatted Members.  Members of the public may also be confused regarding the 
nature of, and reason for, the different rules applying to this aspect of 
Members’ conduct.  There is no risk associated with adopting a pan-
Hampshire Members’ Code of Conduct. 



 

Version Number:  4

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
16.  There are no resource implications of the proposed action. 
Property/Other 
17.  None 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory powe
[...]
existing Code 
of Conduct and Standing Orders with a view to ensuring that these include the 
core provisions set out in the Appendix to the report. 

 
  



Appendix: 
 
Core Provision to be made in the Codes of Conduct and Standing Orders of 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Local Authorities (HIOWLA) to achieve 
consistency of approach to Member Conduct 
 
Summary 
 
HIOWLA considers that it is in the interests of Members of its constituent authorities, 
and the public served by those authorities, to adopt a consistent approach to the 
registration and disclosure of Members’ pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests that 
are relevant to the business of the authorities. It is considered such an approach will 
reduce confusion as to when relevant interests should be disclosed, and minimise 
the risk of inadvertent failure to comply with relevant requirements. 
 
It has therefore been agreed to invite each constituent authority to review its Code of 
Conduct for Members and Standing Orders and, where necessary, to consider 
revising these to ensure that, in addition to the mandatory requirements of the 
Localism Act, they include the core provisions set out below. 
 
Authorities may of course adopt such further provision in their Code of Conduct or 
Standing Orders as they consider appropriate, but are requested to ensure that no 
such provision is inconsistent with the core provisions set out below. 
 
The term “Member” includes member and co-opted member, throughout. 
 
Code of Conduct 
 
1.  Personal Interests 
 
1.1. A Member has a “personal interest” in an item of business where it relates to 

or is likely to affect any of the following bodies of which they are a member: a 
public or charitable body, any body to which the Member has been appointed 
by the authority, any political party, trade union or other body one of whose 
principal purposes is to influence public opinion or policy. 

 
1.2.  A Member also has a “personal interest” in an item of business where a 

[...]
 and Audit Regulations the Council is required to 
develop and publish an Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’). The AGS is a key 
corporate document that is intended to provide an accurate representation of the 
corporate governance arrangements in place during the year and to highlight any 
gaps or weaknesses in the current arrangements. 
An important part of the process is for the Governance Committee to review and 
approve the draft AGS prior to the document being presented to the Chief Executive 
and Leader of the Council for signing. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Governance Committee is asked to: 
 (i) Review the draft AGS 2013-14 (Appendix 1) and to be satisfied that 

the statement is meaningful and that the system of internal control 
has operated effectively throughout the reporting period; and 

 (ii) To note the status of the 2012-13 Action Plan (Appendix 2). 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent 

assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
internal control and reporting environment, including (but not limited to) the 
reliability of the financial reporting process and the annual governance 
statement. 

2. This responsibility extends to receiving, reviewing and approving the draft 
AGS prior to the document being signed by both the Chief Executive and 
Leader of the Council. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. No alternative options have been considered. 

Agenda Item 7



 

Version Number:  2

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
4. Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 

requires that the relevant body must conduct a review at least once a year of 
the effectiveness of its system of internal control and to prepare a statement 
on internal control in accordance with proper practices. 

5. The purpose of the AGS, which is published with the statement of accounts, 
is to provide an accurate representation of the corpo
[...]
ate induction, is now in place 
however further work is required in 
terms of prioritisation and delivery of the 
plan.   
Succession planning will form part of the 
developing Performance Management 
workstream 

5. The provision and access to 
internal/external training 
and development for 
members should be on a 
more structured basis and 
the scope and level of 
member engagement with 
internal learning and 
development opportunities 
needs to be reviewed.     

A review of the approach and 
delivery of Member learning and 
development opportunities is 
being undertaken by the 
Governance Committee in 
consultation with Group Leaders 
and the Members User Group.  

Sept 
2013 

Director of 
Corporate 
Services 
 

COMPLETED 
(Sept 2013)  

A new Member Development Strategy 
was endorsed by the Governance 
Committee at the 23rd September 2013 
meeting. 

6. Understanding of and 
compliance with the 
council’s ‘Corporate 
Standards’ by relevant 
officers.  

A review of the current provision 
is being undertaken with a view 
to introducing a revised training 
programme for officers. 

Oct 
2013 

Director of 
Corporate 
Services 
 

DEFERRED  Preparations are in hand however, due to 
competing priorities and staff 
resignations, implementation has been 
delayed.  It is intended is to start rolling 
this out over the summer months of 
2014. 

 
 

  



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
SUBJECT: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2013/14 
DATE OF DECISION: 15 SEPTEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Stephen Fitzgerald Tel: 023 8083 4897 
 E-mail: Stephen.Fitzgerald@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Andrew Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049 
 E-mail: Andrew.Lowe@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
NOT APPLICABLE 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 the Financial 
Statements 2013/14 were signed by the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) on 30 June 
2014, are submitted for approval to the Governance Committee.  The statutory 
deadline for approving the accounts is the 30 September. The accounts that have 
been submitted for approval have been subject of the Annual Audit and reflect all 
agreed amendments, with the External Auditors, to date apart from, the £3.9m in year 
adjustment to the Minimum Revenue Provision that relates prior years. 
Under 8.3(c) of the Regulations after approval the accounts must be signed and dated 
by the person presiding at the meeting. However, as the Audit has not been formally 
signed off they may be some late changes which will be reported to the Governance 
Committee after the completion of the Audit on 30 September 2014. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
It is recommended that the Governance Committee: 
 (i) approve the Statement of Accounts 2013/14 and that they be signed by 

the person presiding at the meeting subject to any changes required 
after completion of the Audit; and 

 (ii) approve, if necessary, any changes required to the draft accounts 
following completion of the Annual Audit; a schedule of which will be 
provided. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  It is a legal requirement that the Statement of Accounts 2013/14 be approved 

and signed by the person presiding at the meeting, subject to any changes 
required after the completion of the Audit, by 30 September 2014. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with statutory 

accounting principles.  No other options have been considered as it is a legal 
requirement that the Financial Statements are prepared and signed by the 
person presiding at the meeting to approve the Financial Statements by 30 
September. 

Agenda Item 8



 

Version Number:  2

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
 CONSULTATION 
3.  Not applicable. 
 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
4.  The Financial Statements are a complex document and the layout and 

information provided are defined by statutory req
[...]
uncil is responsible 
for:  

• ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that it has 
a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of 
functions and includes arrangements for the management of risk; and 

• undertaking an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records 
and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in 
relation to internal control 

In accordance with proper internal audit practices (Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards), the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide a written status report to 
the Governance Committee, summarising: 

• progress in implementing the audit plan; 
• internal audit reviews in progress; 
• audit opinion on all internal audit reviews completed since the last report and 

executive summaries of published reports where critical weaknesses or 
unacceptable levels of risk were identified; and 

• the status of ‘live’ reports, i.e. those where internal audit work is completed and 
actions are planned to improve the framework of governance, risk 
management and management control 

Appendix 1 summarises the activities of internal audit for the period to August 2014. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Governance Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress 

report to the period August 2014 as attached 

Agenda Item 9



Version Number 2

   
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. In accordance with proper internal audit practices (Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards), the Governance Committee is required to receive the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s progress report 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. The progress report to the period August 2014 is attached for consideration in 

the appendix  
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
4. None 
Property/Other 
5. None 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
6. The Ac
[...]
sactions | Advisory 
Ernst & Young LLP 
© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All rights reserved.  
The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

ey.com 
 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Southampton City Council Complaints 2013/14
	Appendix 1

	6 Localism Act 2011 - Proposal for a pan-Hampshire Members' Code of Conduct
	Enc. 1 for Localism Act 2011 - Proposal for a pan-Hampshire Members' Code of Conduct

	7 Annual Governance Statement 2013-14
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Statement 2013-14
	Enc. 2 for Annual Governance Statement 2013-14

	8 Financial Statements For 2013/14
	Statement of Accounts - Appendix.xlsx

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report - August 2014
	Internal Audit Progress Report - August 2014 - Appendix.docx

	10 External Audit: Annual Results Report
	Audit Results Report 2013-14 v2




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 3 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

Present: 
Councillors Daunt (Except for Minutes 11-12), Inglis, Keogh, Noon and O'Neill 
 
Independent Members 
Mr David Blake and Mr Geoff Wilkinson 
 
Apologies 
Councillor Derek Burke and Councillor Caran Chamberlain 
 

COUNCILLOR KEOGH IN THE CHAIR 
 

11. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
Mr Wilkinson declared a personal interest as a Southampton Member for Access in 
regard to Southampton City Council Complaints 2013/14.  
 

12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 14 July 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

13. SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL COMPLAINTS 2013/14  
The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services regarding Complaints received and processed from July 2013 to March 2014. 
 
The Committee expressed reluctance regarding the method of identifying complaints 
and collecting information and further expressed the desire to be confident of the 
process in future, although acknowledged that policy had been followed. 
 

14. LOCALISM ACT 2011 - PROPOSAL FOR A PAN-HAMPSHIRE MEMBERS' CODE 
OF CONDUCT  
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
seeking approval for a pan-Hampshire Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
RESOLVED that a recommendation be made to Council that in the interests of 
achieving a consistent approach to Member Conduct across the HIOWLA authorities, 
the Members’ Code of Conduct be amended to include provision regarding gifts and 
hospitality as set out in the report. 
 

15. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013-14  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer seeking to review 
the Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 and to note the status of the 2012-13 
Action Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 be approved and 
that the status of the 2012-13 Action Plan be noted. 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

16. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2013/14  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer seeking approval for 
the financial statements for 2013/14. 
 
RESOLVED that  

(i) the Statement of Accounts 2013-14 be signed subject to any changes required 
after the completion of the Audit; and 

(ii) any changes required to the draft accounts following completion of the annual 
audit be approved. 

 
17. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - AUGUST 2014  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding 
internal audit progress to the period August 2014. 
 
It was noted that Members requested an email be sent listing “High” priority actions 
detailed within the report which were recorded as overdue. 
 

18. EXTERNAL AUDIT: ANNUAL RESULTS REPORT  
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding 
the external auditor’s ‘Audit Results Report’. 
 

 


